

## FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

1. DISTRICT: Imphal West

P.S. Imphal

YEAR 2025

FIR No. 23(01)2025 IPS

Date and time of FIR: 20/01/2025 at 02:30 PM

2.

St. No.	Acts	Sections
1	The Bharatia Nyaya Sanhita (BNS), 2023	329(3)/324(4)/74/3(5) BNS

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Monday

Date from: 20/01/2025

Date to: 20/01/2025

Time Period: 00:00

Time from: @ 09:00 AM

Time to: @ 09:00 AM

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 20/01/2025

Time: 02:30 PM

(c) General Diary Reference: 21/IPS/2025 Date & Time: 20/01/2025 at 02:30 PM

- 4. Type of information: Written.
- 5. Place of occurrence:
  - a. Direction and distance from PS: North West, 3.5 Km(s). Beat No.
  - Address: At Sagolband Thangjam Leirak, Imphal West District, Manipur.
  - c. In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:
- 6. Complainant / Informant:
  - a. Name: Jimmy Mutum
  - b. Father's name: (L) Mutum Ishwar Kumar Singh
  - c. Date/ Year of Birth: 06/10/1984

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No.

Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

· Place of issue:

AQXPM7872R



(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)
SI. No. ID Type ID No.

(h) Occupation: Govt. employee.

(i) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present address	Sagolband Thangjam Leirak, Imphal West District Manipur.
2	Permanent address	Sagolband Thangjam Leirak, Imphal West District Manipur.

j) Phone number: +91 8131833653 .

## 07. Details of known/suspected/unknown accused with full particulars:

PAN Card

SL No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1	Thounaojam Sanatombi			Sagolband Ingudam Leirak, Imphal West District, Manipur
2	Thounaojam Hemanta (57)	Bhalok		Sagolband Ingudam Leirak, Imphal West District, Manipur
3	Khumanthem Bir Singh (55)			Sagolband Ingudam Leirak, Imphal West District, Manipur
4	Thounaojam Muhindro (64)			Sagolband Ingudam Leirak, Imphal West District, Manipur
5	Khumukcham Sunil (55)			Sagolband Ingudam Leirak, Imphal West District, Manipur
6	Yumnam Sobita Devi (55)			Sagolband Ingudam Leirak, Imphal West District, Manipur
7	Thounaojam (O) Roshni Devi (35)			Sagolband Ingudam Leirak, Imphal West District, Manipur
8	Thounaojam (O) Binokumari Devi			Sagolband Ingudam Leirak, Imphal West District, Manipur

- 08. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant:
- 09. Particulars of properties of Stolen: .

SI.	Property	Property	Description	Value (in Rs.)
No.	Category	type		
1				

10. Total value of properties:

11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No. if any:

•

12. First Information contents:

The Officer-in-charge, Imphal Police Station.

Sub :- Report.

Sir,

I have the honour to state the following few lines for your kind perusal and necessary action.

That, today i.e, 20th January, 2025 at about 9.00 am, one individual namely Thounaojam Sanatombi aged about 55 years of Sagolband Ingudam Leirak, Imphal West District, Manipur along with his associates Thounaojam Hemanta @ Bhalok (57), Khumanthem Bir Singh (55), Thounaojam Muhindro (64), Khumukcham Sunil (55), Yumnam Sobita Devi (55), Thounaojam (O) Roshni Devi (35), Thounaojam (O) Binokumari Devi, all residents of Sagolband Ingudam Leirak, Imphal West District, Manipur and 50/60 others came at our homestead land under old patta No. 85/996 corresponding to new patta No. 2866 covered by C.S. Dag No. 8056 measuring .0600 hectare situated at Sagolband Thangjam Leirak within Revenue Village No. 85 Sagolband of 1987. They asked me to vacate our homestead land as the property is belong to one Keisham Sanatomba Singh (46) S/o (L) Keisham Shantikumar Singh of Thangmeiband Lairen Hanjaba Leikai, Imphal West which a land dispute case is now pending before the Civil Judge Junior Division, Imphal West by taking law in their hands. They became more and more violent, and they started vandalizing the entire structure. Further, the irate mob assaulted me by using deadly weapons and they also assaulted my old aged mother namely Mutum (0) Irengbam Umabati Devi (65). As a result of which both myself and my mother sustained severe injuries on our persons and evacuated to JNIMS Hospital for medical treatments. Now, the above mentioned culprits physically possessed the disputed land by chasing away the true owner of the property without any order from the law court or any authority by taking law in their hand.

It is therefore requested kindly take up necessary legal action at the earliest according to the law of land.

Enclosed: Medical reports.

Dated/Imphal The 20th Jan., 2025.

Yours faithfully,

Sd/-(Jimmy Mutum) 40 yrs. S/o (L) Mutum Ishwar Kumar Singh of Sagolband Thangjam Leirak. # 8131833653 MANIPUR MANIPUR

Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.

- a. Registered the case and took up the investigation.
- b. Directed (Name of I.O.): Rakhesh Maimomcha.

Rank: Sub-Inspector

No. :

- c. Refused investigation due to:
- d. Transferred to P.S:

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free\_of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Signature of officer-in-charge,

Imphal Police Station

Name: L. Premchand Singh

Rank: Sub-Inspector.

No. :

Officer-in-charge

IMPHAL POLICE STATION Imphal West Dist., Maniper

14. Signature/Thumb impression of the complainant/informant:

4

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: